
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Lisa Antrobus, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
01803 207087 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk 

www.torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 

Monday, 28 January 2019 
 

HARBOUR COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Harbour Committee will be held on 
 

Tuesday, 5 February 2019 
 

commencing at 5.00 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus, 
Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

 
 

Members of the Committee 
 

Councillor Amil 

Councillor Bye 

Councillor Carter 

Councillor Ellery 

Councillor Hill 

 

Councillor O'Dwyer 

Councillor Pentney 

Councillor Robson 

Councillor Thomas (D) 

 

External Advisors 

Mr Blazeby, Mr Buckpitt, Mr Day, Mr Ellis and Mr Stewart 

 

 

 

A prosperous and healthy Torbay 

mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


(2) 

HARBOUR COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 3 - 6) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 

Committee held on 17 December 2019. 
 

3.   Declarations of interest 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of items 
on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest members 
may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the matter in 
question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should be returned 
to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary interest 
he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the item.  
However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public have a 
right to do so, but having done so the Member must then immediately 
leave the meeting, may not vote and must not improperly seek to 
influence the outcome of the matter.  A completed disclosure of 
interests form should be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of 
the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance 
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

4.   Urgent items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
5.   Port Marine Safety Code Compliance Update (Pages 7 - 

12)  To consider a report that provides an update on the progress of 
implementing the high and medium recommendations identified by the 
Port Marine Safety Code compliance audit. 
 

6.   Brixham Harbour Improvement Scheme (Pages 13 - 
30)  To consider a report on the above. 

 



 
 
 

Minutes of the Harbour Committee 
 

17 December 2018 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Bye (Chairman) 
 

Councillors Amil, Carter, Ellery, O'Dwyer, Pentney, Robson and Thomas (D)  
 

External Advisors: Mr Blazeby, Mr Buckpitt, Mr Day and Mr Ellis 
 

(Also in attendance:  Councillor Mike Morey)  
 

 

 
24. Apologies  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Hill. 
 

25. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Harbour Committee held on 24 September 2018 
were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

26. Tor Bay Harbour Authority Environmental Policy Statement  
 
Members considered a report that reviewed and sought the endorsement of the Tor 
Bay Harbour Authority Environmental Policy Statement.  The Torbay Harbour 
Master informed Members that in addition to their operational duties, ports and 
harbours have extensive environmental responsibilities.  A harbour’s commercial 
and recreational activities must co-exist with sound environmental practice.  The 
Environmental Policy Statement demonstrates compliance with environmental best 
practice and will be regularly reviewed by the Harbour Committee. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Environmental Policy Statement be approved subject to the second bullet 
point being amended to read: 
 
‘Encourage and review the efficient use of renewable energy and natural 
resources;’ 
 

27. Tor Bay Harbour Authority Local Port Services Policy Statement  
 
Members received a report that reviewed and sought endorsement of the Tor Bay 
Harbour Authority Local Port Services Policy Statement.  The Torbay Harbour 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



Harbour Committee Monday, 17 December 2018 
 

 
 

 

Master informed Members that the Guide to Good Practice on Port Marine 
Operations indicates that Harbour Authorities have the power to establish Vessel 
Traffic Services (VTS) or Local Port Services (LPS) to mitigate risk, enhance vessel 
safety and to protect the environment.  The requirement to manage navigation 
varies by port with the decision to have VTS or LPS being informed by a formal risk 
assessment of navigational risk.  In Tor Bay harbour the risk assessment indicates 
that a VTS is not required and an LPS is instead sufficient. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Local Port Services Policy Statement be approved.  
 

28. Tor Bay Harbour Edge Protection Policy  
 
Members were requested to review and endorse the Tor Bay Harbour Authority – 
Edge Protection Policy.  Members were advised that as well as reviewing the policy 
a physical audit of the Harbour estate.  The Tor Bay Harbour Master explained that 
the Edge Protection Policy makes it clear through risk assessment the control 
measures to reduce the risk of falling from height. 
 
Resolved: 
 
that the Tor Bay Harbour Edge Protection Policy be approved subject to the 
inclusion of actions to be taken should a control measure need replacing or require 
maintenance. 
 

29. Tor Bay Harbour Authority Audit Plan - 2018-2023  
 
Members considered the Tor Bay Harbour Audit Plan for 2018-2023, the key 
objective of the plan is to deliver a framework of audit tasks that will provide the 
Harbour Committee with reassurances regarding risk management, control and 
governance processes.  By adopting a risk based, systematic approach to internal 
auditing the Harbour Committee will be able to assist the Tor Bay Harbour Authority 
business unit to meet the overall objectives of the service and provide assurance to 
Torbay Council that the strategic management of Tor Bay Harbour meets their 
aspirations for their harbour authority function. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the amended Tor Bay Harbour Audit Plan for 2018-2023 set out in Appendix 1 
subject to ‘income’ being rated as high and the next scheduled audit being in 
2019/20. 
 
 

30. Port Marine Safety Code - Annual Compliance Audit  
 
Members considered a report that provided an update on the annual Port Marine 
Safety Code (PMSC) compliance audit undertaken by the Devon Audit Partnership 

Page 4



Harbour Committee Monday, 17 December 2018 
 

 
 

 

on behalf of the Council, as the Harbour Authority.  The Tor Bay Harbour Master 
informed Members that the PMSC represents good practice which offers a national 
standard for port safety in the UK.  Members were advised that the Devon Audit 
Partnership were unable to provide assurance that the Tor Bay Harbour Authority 
was compliant with the requirements of the PMSC due to the lack of progress made 
against previous recommendations and agreed actions, particularly the requirement 
for Members to receive Duty Holder training and the identification of other safety 
risks. 
 
Members were advised that a number of the high and medium recommendations 
had been addressed, however Members sought further reassurance and requested 
an extraordinary Harbour Committee be scheduled prior to the Harbour Committee 
on 18 March 2019. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That  
 
i) Members noted the report and attached appendices; 
 
ii) Members requested their grave concern and disappointment at the outcome 

of the audit on compliance with the Port Marine Safety Code be recorded; 
 
iii) an extraordinary meeting of the Harbour Committee be scheduled prior to 

the Harbour Committee on 18 March 2019 to receive an update on progress 
of implementing the medium and high recommendations; and 

 
iv) training for Members of the Harbour Committee on the Port Marine Safety 

Code be scheduled for January 2019. 
 

31. Tor Bay Harbour Authority Budget and Harbour Charges 2019/2020  
 
The Harbour Committee considered the proposed Tor Bay Harbour Authority 
budget and charges for 2019/20 in order that customers can make an informed 
choice regarding the leasing of harbour facilities in the next financial year. 
 
Members were concerned with the proposal for the IFCA (Sea Fisheries) precept 
liability to be transferred to the Harbour Account as the wider community not just 
Harbour Users benefitted from IFCA membership. 
 
Resolved: 
 
i) that, taking into account the opinions expressed at the Harbour Liaison 

Forums, Members approve the Harbour Committee’s Budget Review 
Working Party (BRWP) recommendation to increase the harbour charges for 
2019/20 by a representative average of 2.0%, and approve the schedule of 
harbour charges set out in Appendix 1; 

 

Page 5



Harbour Committee Monday, 17 December 2018 
 

 
 

 

ii) that any additional contribution to the Council’s General Fund from the Tor 
Bay Harbour Authority accounts above the base level of £802,000 be on the 
basis of the operating surplus of the Harbour Account by way of: 

 

 First £25,000 to the General Fund 

 Any amount over £25,000 split 60% retained by the Harbour Account 
and 40% to the General Fund; 

 
iii) That subject to the IFCA (Sea Fisheries) precept liability remaining with the 

Council, the Tor Bay Harbour Authority budget for 2019/20 be approved. 
 

32. Tor Bay Harbour Authority Budget Monitoring 2018/2019  
 
The Committee considered a report that provided Members with an update on 
income and expenditure projections for 2018/19.  Members noted: 
 

i)  the amended outturn projections of the harbour accounts and adjustments to 
the Reserve Funds as set out in Appendix 1; 

 
ii) the Head of Tor Bay Harbour Authority’s use of delegated powers to make 

decisions in relation to the budget allocated to Tor Bay Harbour; 
 
iii) that no waiver of harbour charges has been approved to date under the 

Harbour Master’s use of delegated powers for 2018/19. 
 

33. Torquay/Paignton and Brixham Harbour Liaison Forums  
 
The Minutes of the Torquay/Paignton and Brixham Harbour Liaison Forums were 
noted and an update on the Harbour Lights building was also provided. 
 
The electricity supply to the dock area in Torquay was also raised as an issue, the 
Committee requested the Harbour Master undertake a user survey on this issue 
with the survey being clear that investment may result in increased charges. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 6



 
 
Meeting:  Harbour Committee Date:  5 February 2019 
 
Wards Affected:  All 
 
Report Title:  Port Marine Safety Code Compliance Update 
 
Is the decision a key decision? No 
 
When does the decision need to be implemented?  N/A 
 
Executive Lead Contact Details:  Non-Executive function 
 
Supporting Officer Contact Details:  Adam Parnell, Harbour Master, 01803 853321, 
adam.parnell@torbay.gov.uk 
 

 
1. Proposal and Introduction 
 
1.1 In November 2018 a Port Marine Safety Code (PMSC) compliance audit was 

conducted by the Designated Person (DP). The audit identified a number of areas 
of concern and the DP concluded that they were “not yet in a position to provide 
assurance that the Tor Bay Harbour Authority is compliant with the requirements of 
the [PMSC]” and recommended a 3-month grace period within which the high and 
medium risk recommendations should be addressed. 

 
1.2 This report updates members with the progress made to date. 
 
2. Reason for Proposal and associated financial commitment 
 
2.1 The Harbour Committee act as the Duty Holder for the purposes of the PMSC and 

are individually and collectively responsible for compliance with the Code, as 
described in the Committee’s Terms of Reference. Furthermore it is a requirement 
for harbours to triennially confirm to the Maritime and Coastguard Agency (MCA) 
that they are compliant with the PMSC. The Committee would thus wish to be 
apprised of progress made against the issues identified during the November 2018 
audit. 

 
2.2 There are no financial commitments arising from this report. 

3. Recommendation(s) / Proposed Decision 
 
3.1 That the Harbour Committee note the progress made against the issues identified 

during the November 2018 PMSC audit. 
  

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



Appendices 
 
Appendix 1:  PMSC Compliance Audit Continuous Improvement Plan 2018/19 
 
Background Documents  
 
Department for Transport, 2012 (updated 2016): Port Marine Safety Code, 
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/port-marine-safety-code  
 
DfT, 2018: Port Marine Operations: good practice guide, 
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/a-guide-to-good-practice-on-port-marine-
operations  
 
DfT, 2018: Ports Good Governance Guidance, 
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/good-governance-guidance-for-ports  
 

Page 8

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/port-marine-safety-code
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/a-guide-to-good-practice-on-port-marine-operations
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/a-guide-to-good-practice-on-port-marine-operations
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/good-governance-guidance-for-ports


PORT MARINE SAFETY CODE COMPLIANCE AUDIT 
 

CONTINUOUS IMPROVEMENT PLAN 2018/19 
 

ITEM IMPROVEMENT ACTION PRIORITY STATUS ACTION TAKEN OWNER 

1.1.1 In line with the ToR it should be reviewed annually and 
presented to the Committee for approval. The Harbour 
Master should consider whether there is a need for an 
annual review. 

Low In Hand Agreed with DAP that this would be 
reviewed at th
[...]
strictions in 
relation to Haldon Pier, we recommend that a risk 
assessment is undertaken as a matter of urgency. 

High Complete Completed 20 Dec 18 N Burns 

1.6.6 As previously recommended and agreed, the ‘Edge 
Protection Policy’ and associated ‘Edge Audit Record’ 
should be reviewed and updated. 

Medium Complete Edge Protection Policy endorsed by 
Harbour Committee 17 Dec 18. 

A Parnell 

1.7.1 The Prosecution Policy should be presented to the Harbour 
Committee for them to review and approve. 

Low In Hand To be presented to March Harbour 
Committee 

A Parnell 

P
age 10



 

1.8.1 As good practice, we would recommend that the 
competencies of staff that are PACE trained are assessed 
periodically, or as and when PACE requirements change, 
to ensure staff remain up to date with developments in the 
rules surrounding evidence management and legal 
procedures. 

Low Complete PACE requirements have been checked 
and remain unchanged 

A Parnell 

1.9.1 Harbours should look at undertaking a multi-agency 
exercise in the coming year.  This will ensure effective co-
ordination between those organisations where their duties 
for health and safety enforcement and accident 
investigation overlap at the water margin, offshore and on 
inland waterways 

Low In Hand Scheduled for March 2019 at Torquay 
Harbour Office. Table top exercise will 
include representation from Police, Fire, 
Ambulance, RNLI, Coastguard and NHS 
representatives 

N Burns 

1.10.1 As previously recommended, the Harbour web page should 
be fully reviewed to ensure that all reports and plans are 
current, ensuring the public has access to up to date and 
current information. 

Low Recommend 
close 

Ongoing and incorporated into ‘business as 
usual’ 

S Pinder 

1.11.1 As previously agreed all risk assessments should be 
reviewed annually, additionally the document register 
should be reviewed to ensure that where applicable all 
documents are reviewed. 

Medium Closed This is ‘business as usua
[...]
nd Introduction 
 
1.1 Since the new Fish Market in Brixham was opened in 2011, both the quantity and 

value of fish and shell-fish product have increased. Brixham has effectively reached 
capacity in terms of vessels that it can accommodate, and cannot develop further 
without the installation of a northern breakwater arm to provide the essential 
environmental protection required. In addition, the forecast consequences of 
climate change will make the harbour less viable without the additional protection 
afforded by a northern arm breakwater. In tandem, the popularity of the recreational 
vessels’ swinging moorings has substantially decreased while the costs of 
maintaining the aging mooring infrastructure has significantly increased.  

 
1.2 Key project deliverables include: 

 Installation of a northern arm breakwater connected to the land at Freshwater 
and extending to within 60m of the obsolete fuelling jetty on Victoria breakwater. 
This distance is considered a compromise between environmental protection 
and the necessity to allow vessels to safely enter and leave the harbour; 

 Land reclamation between the north-western face of the Fish Quay and Oxen 
Cove to connect the two areas, this allowing the burgeoning commercial fishing 
industry to expand coherently by providing 3 new landing berths and the space 
to construct additional market, storage and administrative buildings; and 

 Construction o f a 350-berth walk-ashore pontoon system, connected to the 
shore in Freshwater. This will accommodate the 160 vessels currently on 
swinging moorings to the western side of the harbour and another 190 berths to 
deliver additional revenue to off-set the costs of this scheme. 

 
1.3 The expected benefits of this scheme include: 

 Up to 100 direct and 150 indirect new full-time employment opportunities; 

 Up to £10m pa growth in the value of fish and £4m pa growth in the value of 
shell-fish landed at Brixham; 

 Up to £14.28m Gross Value Added (£8.16m Net Value Added) into the Torbay; 

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



 Three new landing berths, each capable of accommodating a beam trawler 
sized vessel; and 

 The continued success of Brixham as a fishing port of strategic national value. 
 
2. Reason for Proposal and associated financial commitments 
 
2.1 Brixham’s capacity to accommodate the commercial fishing industry has been 

reached both ashore and afloat. This is exacerbated by the operational loss of the 
more exposed (north-facing) Fish Quay berths during inclement weather which 
often make it dangerous to berth or unload vessels alongside. Similarly, the 
associated growth in storage and transport requirements have often led to lorries 
being loaded beyond the Fish Market gates and thus amongst the general public. 
This is a serious health and safety issue. 

 
2.2 The lack of capacity not only hinders future growth but is also a threat to existing 

revenues: if new boats have to be turned away for the lack of berthing and 
unloading facilities there is a risk that existing vessels could also leave since they 
habitually work together. 

 
2.3 Recreational harbour users are eschewing the current swinging mooring 

arrangements in preference for affordable ‘walk ashore’ pontoon berths. While 
demand for vessels berths undoubtedly exists the desirability of the current 
moorings in Brixham is declining. The financial consequences are compounded by 
the rise in maintenance costs to operate this aging infrastructure. 

 
2.4 The proposals contained in this report will commit the Council financially to: 

 

Item Cost (Est) Notes 

Floating breakwater £9m Based on 400m breakwater (20x 20m 
units), and all chain/anchor fixings required 

350 berth piled pontoon  £1.9m 160 existing berth-holders and 190 new 
berths 

Fish Quay & Oxen Cove land reclamation £2m  

Contingency 1m  

Total £14m  

 
2.5 Grant funding will be sought, however in its absence the business case remains 

viable: a loan of £14m from the Public Works Loan Board requires an annual 
repayment of £657,013 based on a 3.25% interest rate fixed for the first 25 years, 
capital and repayment, reducing to £544,838 for years 26-40 after the loan on the 
mooring pontoon is repaid. 

 
2.6 Borrowing costs reduce by £45,028 pa for every £1m grant or other funding 

secured. 
 
3. Recommendation(s) / Proposed Decision 
 
3.1 That the Harbour Committee support the strategic direction presented by the Tor 

Bay Harbour Master and endorse the proposal to undertake capital works that will 
improve Brixham harbour.   

 

Page 14



3.2 That the Harbour Committee recommends to Council the strategic direction set out 
in the submitted report and that the Interim Director of Place be requested to 
prepare a business case for presentation to Council  

 
 
Appendices 
 
Appendix 1:  Sketch of project deliverables 
Appendix 2: Exempt Appendix 
 
Background Documents  
 

DEFRA’s South Inshore and South Offshore Marine Plan 

(https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/south-marine-plans ); 

Heart of the South West Local Enterprise Partnership’s draft Strategic Economic Plan 

(https://heartofswlep.co.uk/about-the-lep/strategies-and-priorities/strategic-economic-

plan/ ) 

Torbay Council’s Economic Strategy 2017-22 

(http://www.torbay.gov.uk/media/10409/torbay-economic-strategy.pdf ) 

Tor Bay Harbour’s Port Masterplan (http://www.tor-bay-harbour.co.uk/media/1016/port-

masterplan.pdf ) 

 
 
  

Page 15

https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/south-marine-plans
https://heartofswlep.co.uk/about-the-lep/strategies-and-priorities/strategic-economic-plan/
https://heartofswlep.co.uk/about-the-lep/strategies-and-priorities/strategic-economic-plan/
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/media/10409/torbay-economic-strategy.pdf
http://www.tor-bay-harbour.co.uk/media/1016/port-masterplan.pdf
http://www.tor-bay-harbour.co.uk/media/1016/port-masterplan.pdf


 

 
Section 1:  Background Information 

 

 
1. 
 

 
What is the proposal / issue? 
 
1.1 A number of factors are, in combination, driving the need for the oft-

debated northern arm breakwater in Brixham harbour to be re-
considered:  

 the port’s capacity to accommodate the commercial fishing industry 
has been reached both ashore and afloat;  

 interest from recreational harbour users in swinging moorings is 
declining in preference for walk-ashore berths;  

 the aging material state of the existing swinging moorings will soon 
require costly replacement if they are to be maintained;  

 the necessity to enhance environmental protection of the port to 
address safety risks and to safeguard against interruptions to industry 
resulting from increasingly experienced adverse weather. 

 
1.2 These challenges can be addressed by further land reclamation 

between the Fish Quay and Oxen Cove, and conversion of the 
swinging moorings into walk-ashore piled pontoon berths. These 
would require environmental protection afforded by a northern arm 
breakwater, but this has hitherto proven prohibitively expensive 
because the designs have been based on traditional stone models. 

 
1.3 Investigations have established that the required environmental 

protection can be achieved by a floating breakwater, which is both 
affordable and de facto future-proofed against changes in sea levels 
caused by climate change. 

 
1.4 The proposed project benefits include: 

 Up to 100 direct and up to 150 indirect new – not relocated - full-

time employment opportunities; 

 Three new fish/shell-fish landing berths each capable of 

accommodating a beam trawler sized vessel; 

 Up to £10m pa growth in the value of fish and £4m pa growth in 

the value of shell-fish landed at Brixham; 

 Up to £14.28m Gross Value Added (£8.16m Net Value Added) into 

the locality; 

 The continued success of Brixham as a fishing port of strategic 

national value. 

1.5 Project delivery costs do not exceed £14m (including 10% 
contingency) but deliver returns of £68.57m gross asset-life revenue 
(£37.51m net). This position could be further improved if grant funding 
could be obtained. 

 
 
 
 

Page 16



 
2.   

 
What is the current situation? 
 
The Fish Market was redeveloped in 2010 to meet the needs of a fishing 
industry which then was landing less than £20m of fish by value per annum. 
In 2017/18 more than £42m of fish was landed to the market (not including 
shell-fish and direct landings which have also similarly doubled) and the Fish 
Market is rapidly reaching capacity.  
 
The associated growth in storage and transport requirements have often led 
to lorries being loaded beyond the Fish Market gates, as was the case prior 
to the 2010 development. This is a serious health and safety issue.  
 
The Harbour Authority is increasingly receiving requests for additional space 
ashore from the fishing and shell-fishing. Mussel landings are forecast to 
grow tenfold and the crab industry has aspirations to grow at a similar pace 
by consolidating their national operations in Brixham, but cite lack of space 
ashore as the main factor currently thwarting these ambitions. 
 
The existing swinging moorings, which will be replaced by a walk-ashore 
pontoon system, are increasingly expensive to maintain: the ‘riser’ chains 
frequently require inspection and replacement and the ground chain will 
shortly require to be changed too as it is reaching the end of its serviceable 
life - likely to be several hundred thousand pounds. 
 

 
3. 

 
What options have been considered? 
 
The following options have been considered: 
 

Options considered  Brief explanation of options (including 
justifying options exclusion where 

applicable)  

Do nothing (maintain status quo) This is the cheapest option but does not 
address any of the existing issues 
(climate change, lack of environmental 
protection, fishing industry at capacity) 
and is thus not recommended 

Extend Fish Quay only Extending the Fish Quay would cost 
~£2.0m however it would be 
environ
[...]
y. 
o As the largest fishing port by value of landed fish in England 

and Wales, the industry is a key driver in Brixham in terms of 
direct jobs associated with the fishing industry. It is also 
significant in terms of indirect jobs in Torbay and the wider 
South Devon region in terms of engineering and repair, 
logistics, fish processing and retail, and transport. Furthermore, 
the industry is a significant contributor to the food chain both 
nationally and internationally.  
 

 Promoting healthy lifestyles across Torbay. 

Page 18



o The expectations of the recreational or leisure harbour user are 
evolving, with the current swinging mooring arrangements 
being eschewed for affordable ‘walk ashore’ pontoon facilities. 
There is declining demand for the existing swinging moorings 
despite the fact that local demand for moorings undoubtedly 
exists: the waiting lists for ‘walk ashore’ berths in both 
Dartmouth and Salcombe each exceed 500 customers1. 
Replacement of the swinging moorings with a piled pontoon-
based system is not possible without a northern arm 
breakwater as they would otherwise be too environmentally 
exposed. 
 

 Ensuring Torbay remains an attractive and safe place to visit.  
o The provision of a ‘walk ashore’ system will make Tor Bay 

Harbour in general, and Brixham in particular, a more attractive 
destination for visiting recreational vessels. 

o The existing commercial fishing activities that take place in 
Brixham are often cited by tourists as a ‘pull’ factor for visiting 
Brixham. The growth of these facilities is likely to increase this 
‘pull’ and result in an increased number of visitors from 
landward. 

 
This scheme also meets the following DEFRA objectives articulated in their 
South Inshore and South Offshore Marine Plan (published 2018): 
 

S-AQ-2 Supports proposals that enable the provision of infrastructure 
for sustainable fisheries and aquaculture 

S-INF-1 Supports appropriate land-based infrastructure which facilita
[...]
ace in Brixham 
which took place in May 2018. Attendees included representatives of the 
Council, Town Council, the yachting, sailing and rowing, local residents, 
commercial and recreational fishermen, and local businesses. There was 
universal support for a northern breakwater arm, land reclamation to 
permit expansion of the commercial fishing industry and walk-ashore 
berths. 

 A meeting with Dr Sarah Wollaston MP (at her request) during the 
Fishstock weekend in September 2018 at which she offered to support 
the scheme if taken forward. 

 An informal meeting with representatives of Natural England (a statutory 
consultee on the scheme) indicated that there would be no objections to 
such a scheme on environmental grounds, subject to the findings of a 
comprehensive Environmental Impact Assessment and the application of 
any identified mitigating strategies. 

 

 
16. 
 

 
Amendments to Proposal / Mitigating Actions 
 
Ideas and issues raised during the consultation to date (outlined above) have 
been incorporated into the design of this scheme. Examples include: 

 The size and location of the proposed land reclamation area to ensure 
sufficient distance from the closest residential buildings. 

 The location and length of the proposed floating breakwater. 

 The choice of materials for the pontoon walkways to minimise the shadow 
on the seabed. 

 
Further proposals arising from future consultative events will similarly be 
considered for inclusion. 
 

 

 

Page 24



 
 
Equality Impacts  
 

17. Identify the potential positive and negative impacts on specific groups 

 

 Positive Impact Negative Impact & Mitigating 
Actions 

Neutral Impact 

Older or younger people 
 

Replacement of swinging 
moorings with walk-ashore 
pontoons will facilitate access to 
vessels, making recreational 
sailing more accessible younger 
people, ensure older people can 
continue their sport longer into old 
age and make sailing safer for all 

  

People with caring 
Re
[...]
hese. 

  

16 Cumulative Impacts – 
Council wide 
(proposed changes 
elsewhere which might 
worsen the impacts 
identified above) 
 

The additional fish toll revenues will provide additional financial resource to the Council 
 

P
age 26



17 Cumulative Impacts – 
Other public services 
(proposed changes 
elsewhere which might 
worsen the impacts 
identified above) 

None identified at present 
 

 
 

P
age 27



BOAT HOIST AND COMMERCIAL

FACILITY ON RECLAMATION

350 BERTH

PONTOON FACILITY

WAVE DISSIPATION

STRUCTURE

P
age 28

A
genda Item

 6
A

ppendix 1



Document is Restricted

Page 29

Agenda Item 6
Appendix 2By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Port Marine Safety Code Compliance Update
	App 1 to PMSC report - Harbour Improvement Plan 2018_19

	6 Brixham Harbour Improvement Scheme
	Appendix 1 to Brixham Harbour Improvement Scheme report
	Appendix 2 to Brixham Harbour Improvement Scheme report




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

Minutes of the Harbour Committee 
 

5 February 2019 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Bye (Chairman) 
 

Councillors Amil, Carter, Ellery, Hill (Vice-Chair), O'Dwyer, Pentney, Robson and 
Thomas (D)  

 

External Advisors: Mr Buckpitt, Mr Ellis and Mr Stewart 
 

(Also in attendance: Elected Mayor Oliver)  
 

 

 
34. Apologies  

 
An apology for absence was received from External Advisor Mr Blazeby. 
 

35. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Harbour Committee held on 17 December 2018 
were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

36. Port Marine Safety Code Compliance Update  
 
Members noted a report that provided an update on the implementation of the high 
and medium risk recommendations identified in the Port Marine Safety Code 
compliance audit.  The Tor Bay Harbour Master informed Members that the majority 
of recommendations had been implemented with the exception of the Prosecution 
Policy which will be presented to the Harbour Committee on 18 March 2019. 
 

37. Brixham Harbour Improvement Scheme  
 
The Harbour Committee considered a report that sets out details of a project to 
install a northern breakwater arm to provide additional capacity for vessels and 
essential environmental protection for Brixham Harbour. 
 
The Tor Bay Harbour Master advised Members that Brixham’s capacity to 
accommodate the commercial fishing industry has been reached both ashore and 
afloat.  This has been exacerbated by the operational loss of the more exposed 
(north-facing) Fish Quay berths during inclement weather.  Similarly, the associated 
growth in storage and transport requirements have led to lorries being loaded 
beyond the Fish Market gates.  Recreational harbour users are eschewing the 
current swinging mooring arrangements in preference for affordable ‘walk ashore’ 



Harbour Committee Tuesday, 5 February 2019 
 

 
 

 

pontoon berths.  While demand for vessels berths exists the desirability of the 
current moorings in Brixham is declining.  The financial consequences are 
compounded by the rise in maintenance costs to operate this aging infrastructure. 
 
Members were very supportive of the scheme but wished for a detailed business 
case to be available when the scheme was presented to Council. 
 
Resolved: 
 
i) That the Harbour Committee fully support the strategic direction presented by 

the Tor Bay Harbour Master and endorse the proposal to undertake urgent 
capital works that will improve Brixham Harbour; and 

 
ii) That the Harbour Committee recommends to Council the clear strategic 

direction set out in the submitted report and that the Interim Director of Place be 
requested to prepare a business case for presentation to Council at the earliest 
feasible opportunity. 

 
 
 
 

Chairman 


